DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

RPTT:\$1.95 Rec:\$17.00

2015-866072 07/10/2015 01:31 PM

\$18.95 Pgs=4

GREATWAY SERVICES

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

APN 1319-30-645-003 Ridge Tahoe Actual/True Consideration \$500.00

Prepared By: Walter F. Vierra 946 Delmas Ave San Jose, CA 95125

Return Deed to: Greatway Services 117 N. Massey Blvd. Nixa, MO 65714

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

THIS DEED, made this <u>24th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 20<u>15</u> by and between, Walter F. Vierra, sole surviving spouse, E. Marie Vierra and Walter F. Vierra were living together as husband and wife at the time of E. Marie Vierra's death on October 10, 1997, please refer to the Affidavit Of Death filed in instrument number <u>2015-865040</u>, whose address is 946 Delmas Ave., San Jose, CA 95125, Grantor(s) to <u>Elizabeth Fox and Stephen Austin</u>, <u>husband and wife as joint tenants</u>, as Grantee(s) whose address is <u>64 Via Regalo</u>, <u>San Clemente</u>, <u>CA 92673</u>.

WITNESSETH

That the Grantor, in consideration of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) and other good and valuable consideration to it paid by the Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has bargained and sold, and by these presents does grant bargain and sell and convey unto the aforesaid Grantee, their heirs, devises, successors and assigns, the following described property in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the County Douglas, State of Nevada, Described as Follows:

A timeshare estate comprised of:

PARCEL 1: An undivided 1/51st interest in and to that certain condominium as follows:

- (A) An undivided 1/106ths interest as tenants in common, in and to the Common Area of Lot 37 of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, as shown on the Ninth Amended Map Recorded July 14, 1988 as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada. Except therefrom Units 0380 through 080 (inclusive) and Units 141 through 204 (Inclusive) as shown and defined on that certain Condominium Plan Recorded as Document No. 182057, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.
- (B) Unit no. 164 as shown and defined on said Condominium Plan.
- (C) PARCEL 2:A non-exclusive right to use the real property known as Parcel "A" on the Official Map of Tahoe Village Unit No. 3, recorded January 22, 1973, as Document No. 63805, records of said county and state, for all those purposes provided for in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions recorded January 11, 1973, as Document No. 63681, in Book 173, Page 229 of Official Records and in the

modifications thereof recorded September 28, 1973 as Document No. 69063 in Book 973, Page 812 of Official Records and recorded July 2, 1976 as Document No. 1472 in Book 776, Page 87 of Official Records.

PARCEL 3: A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress and recreational purposes and for the use and enjoyment and incidental purposes over, on and through Lots 29, 39, 40, and 41 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - Seventh Amended Map, recorded April 9, 1986 as Document No, 133178 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada and such recreational areas as may become a part of said timeshare project, for all those purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL 4: A non-exclusive easement for roadway and public utility purposes as granted to Harich Tahoe Developments in deed re-recorded December 8, 1981, as Document No. 63026, being over a portion of Parcel 26-! (described in Document No. 01112, recorded June 17, 1976) in Section 30, Township 13 North, Range 19 East,

-and-

An easement for ingress, egress and public utility purposes, 32' wide, the centerline of which is shown and described on the Seventh Amended Map of Tahoe Village No. 3, recorded April 9, 1986, as Document No. 133178 of Official Records, Douglas County, State of Nevada.

PARCEL FIVE: The exclusive right to use a unit of the same Unit Type as described in the Declaration of Annexation of the Ridge Tahoe Phase Five recorded on August 18, 1988, as Document No, 184461 of Official Records of Douglas County, in which an interest is hereby conveyed in subparagraph (B) of Parcel One, and the non-exclusive right to use the real property referred to in subparagraph (A) of Parcel One and Parcels Two, Three and Four above for all of the Purposes provided for in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of the Ridge Tahoe, recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 96758 of Official Records of Douglas County, during ONE use weeks within the PRIME SEASON, as said quoted term is defined in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Five.

This being the same property as conveyed to Grantor in Book 1188 at Page 160 and recorded in the Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

This conveyance is subject to and by accepting this Deed Grantee(s) do(es) hereby agree to assume the obligation for payment of real estate taxes for the current year and subsequent years. Further, by accepting this Deed Grantee(s) accepts title subject to the restrictions, liens and obligations set forth in the (1) Conditions, restrictions, limitations, reservations, easements and other matters of record, (2) Declarations for the Project and all amendments and supplements thereto, and agrees to perform obligations set forth there in accordance with the terms thereof.

The Benefits and obligations hereunder shall inure to and be binding upon the heirs executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto. The Grantor does hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons.

The plural number as used herein shall equally include the singular. The masculine or feminine gender as used herein shall equally include the neuter.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF Grantor has executed this instrument on the day and year first above written.
Witness Signature: Sulf Mendoza Rebecca Chandler
Withese Signature:
Witness Print Name Kebecca Chandler
Williess Lawit Identife
12 Jollan TU (Wra)
Walter F. Vierra
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
On this <u>34th</u> day of <u>APRIL</u> , 20 <u>15</u> , before me (insert NAME and TITLE of OFFICER) <u>MARTHA</u> <u>1. CRUZ</u> , <u>Notary Public</u> ,
personally appeared (insert name of signatory(ies))
Walter F. Vierra , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that by he she/the v executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
(his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SEAL)
Madla & (MA) SEE ATTACHES
Signature

i.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed t document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Cuara County of			
County of SANTA CLARA)			
County of SANTA CLARA)	i.		
County of SANTA CLARAIT			
11.000 1 0007 11.000 01.017	4		
On APRIL 34, 3015 before me, MARTHA 1. CRUZ, NOTARY PUBLIC	\		
Ligardo F Vacara	1		
personally appeared	h		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sam his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	i/a re le in n(s),		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the of the State of California that the foregoing parag is true and correct.	laws		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
MARTHA I. CRUZ Commission # 2016130 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2017 Place Notary Seal Above	<u>u</u>		
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.	or		
Title or Type of Document: GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED Document Date: 4-34-15			
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:			
Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Corporate Officer — Title(s):			
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General			
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact			
Trustee Guardian or Conservator	r		
□ Other: □ Other:			
Other: Other: Signer Is Representing:			

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. Assessor Parcel Num	ber(s)		/\
a. 1319-30-645-003			()
b.			\ \
c.			\ \
d.			\ \
2. Type of Property:			\ \
a. Vacant Land	b. Single Fam. Res.	FOR RECORD	DERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c. Condo/Twnhse	d. 2-4 Plex	Book	Page:
e. Apt. Bldg	f. Comm'l/Ind'l	Date of Record	
g. Agricultural	h. Mobile Home	Notes:	
	neshare.		And the second s
3.a. Total Value/Sales Pri		\$ 500.00	
	closure Only (value of proj		
c. Transfer Tax Value:	violate of the (value of pro-	\$ 500.00	
d. Real Property Transfe	er Tax Due	\$ 1,95	1
		1110	
4. If Exemption Claime	ed:))
V		Section	/ /
b. Explain Reason for		/ /	/
•	<u> </u>		
5. Partial Interest: Perce	entage being transferred:	%	/
The undersigned declares	and acknowledges, under	penalty of perjury, p	oursuant to NRS 375.060
			f their information and belief,
and the second s		76.	e information provided herein.
		76.	on, or other determination of
			erest at 1% per month. Pursuant
	. •	7L - 1	e for any additional amount owed.
.000		\ \	•
Signature Lews	astacklu	Capacity: AGE	NT
$\sim \sim \sim$	12 101		
Signature 1	so Fackle	(Lapacity: AGE	NT
SELLER (GRANTOR)	<u>INFORMATION</u>	U <u>BUYER (GRA</u>	NTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIF		(F	REQUIRED)
Print Name: Walter F Vie	rra	Print Name: Elizabeth Fox	
Address:946 Delmas Ave		Address: 64 Bia Regalo	
City: San Jose		City: San Clem	nente
State: CA	Zip: 95125	State: CA	Zip:92673
·	1		
	<u>REQUESTING RECORI</u>		<u>not seller or buyer)</u>
Print Name: GreatWay Se		Escrow #	
Address: 117 N. Massey Blv	/d.		
City: Nixa	/	State:MO	Zip: 65714